Doc#. 1321057461 fee: $62.00

UNOFFICIAkeAs I 2N

*RHSP:$9.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied

WHE’ RECORDED MAIL TO: bRy, M?(. $ 24c. 302 oo
ATIN —HOME RETENTION RECORDING

Bank of fdnierica, N.A. NEwW MT{' $ 220, co7. 7%
11802 Ritige Farkway, Suite 100

Broomfleld, O 180021 NEw paniey 3 0

Recording Requestod By: -Teppse SHARE
Bank of America, N.A.

11602 Kidae Patlaws., Sudfe 100 Brembield co geen
Document ﬂg 06522308395237105A

YSEI4E - FBEE Space Above for Recorder's Use

LOAN MOCTF«CATION AGREEMENT
Borrower (“I”)1: ANDRES ROBLES and ANTONIO ROBLES

Lender or Servicer (“Lender”): Bank of Ameiica, N.A.

Date of first-lien mortgage, deed of trust, or secv.i*y deed ("Mortgage”) and Note
(“Note™): April 25, 2011

FHA Loan Number: 1376251851728
Property Address ("Property"): 5310 W 22ND PLACE, CICERC, . 60804

See attached Exhibit “A” for Legal Description

Recording information: Mortgage recorded in Book/Liber at pageis}
of the Records of
(Name of Records) (Couhty and State, or Other Jurisdiction)

APN: (¢ 28 jc2.- 087 ccoo

foev- €ec ks $-4. 201 INST # 112408020
1if more than one Borrower or Mortgagor executes this document, eachis referred to as "1.” Words
signifying the singular (such as “I"} include the plural (such as “we”) and vice versa where
appropnate.

FHA-HAMP Loan Modification Agresment One- to Four-Family Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 111219/11)

+JSCHFHAH +800023

230839598 AMP
Page 1




1321057461 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration {(FHA) requires that the
Lender provide you with information to help you understand the modified mortgage and
partial claim terms that are being offered to you. The Lender must timely provide you
with clear and understandable written information about the terms, costs, and risks of
the modified mortgage to enable the Borrower to make informed decisions. This
information is included below. Please read it carefully.

if my representations in Section 1 are true in all material respects and if | have satisfied
all of the preconditions in Section 2, this Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”)
will ‘es et forth in Section 3, modify (1) the Mortgage on the Property and (2) the Note
securee by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they may previously
have bein amended, are called the “Loan Documents.” Capitalized terms used in this
Agreemen* ard not otherwise defined have the meanings set forth in the Mortgage
and/or Note, ¢s=.pplicable.

1. My Representadrens. | certify, represent to Lender, and agree:

A. | am experienciig a financial hardship. As a result, (1) | am in default under
the Loan Documents-and (2) | do not have sufficient income or access to
sufficient liquid assuts to make the monthly mortgage payments due under the
Loan Documents.

B. | live in the Property as my principal residence. The Property has not been
condemned.

C. Except as approved in writing by the- FHA or Lender, there has been no
change in the ownership of the Propeitvsince | signed the Loan Documents.

D. | have provided documentation for all incorae that | receive. | am not required
to disclose child support or alimony, unless 1 choze to rely on such income to
qualify for the FHA-Home Affordable Modification Progiam (*Program”).

E. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and informatior 4 have provided to
Lender in connection with this Agreement, including (ba’ not limited to) the
documents and information regarding my eligibility for the Scgram, are true
and correct.

F. | have made all payments required under a trial period plan, as reguireu under
the Program.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand,
acknhowledge, and agree:

A. As a precondition to receiving this proposed modification of the Loan

Documents, | must accept and fully execute the FHA's required subordinate
mortgage (also called a Partial Claim Note and Security Instrument).

230839698+USC+FHAMAMP+B00023

Page 2




1321057461 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

B. Prior to the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender
determines that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and
correct, (1) the Loan Documents will not be modified, (2) this Agreement will
not be valid, and (3) the Lender will have all of the rights and remedies
provided by the Loan Documents.

C. The Loan Documents will not be modified unless the Madification Effective
Date (as defined in Section 3) has occurred.

D The Lender has no obligation fo make any modification of the Loan
Documents if any of the requirements under this Agreement has not been
met.

3. The Modification. If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true and
correct and. all preconditions to the modification in Section 2 have been met, the
Loan Documents will automatically become modified (the "Modified Loan Documents")
on July 1, 201Z fthe “Modification Effective Date”) and Lender will waive all due
and unpaid late cheiges.

A. The new Maturity Dzie will be: June 1, 2043

B. The new principal balancz of my Note will be $226,002.73 (the “New Principal
Balance”).

C. | promise to pay the New Principel Balance, plus interest, to the order of
Lender.

D. The annual interest rate on the New -Principal Balance will be 3.875%,
beginning June 1, 2013, both before ane zZiter any new default. This fixed
interest rate will remain in effect until pnnniral and interest and all of the
obligations due under the Modified Loan Documeris are paid in full,

E. On July 1, 2013 and on the first day of each montiinereafter until all of the
obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents arz pzid in full, Borrower
must make monthly payments of $1,752.95 (each, a “Morithly Payment”). Each
Monthly Payment includes principal and interest of $1,062.75, tlus the current
required escrow payment of $690.20. My required escrow paymeiits will likely
adjust periodically in accordance with applicable law. If an escrow adiustment
occurs, my total monthly payment would change accordingly.

F. | will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Modifiea ican
Documents.

4. Addltional Agreements. | understand and agree:

A. | accept the risks of entering into this Agreement. These risks include (but are
not limited to):

230839593+USC+FHARHAMP+800023

Page 3




1321057461 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

{1) The FHA’s subordinate lien will require a halloon payment when | pay
off, sell, or refinance the Property, which may make these things
mere difficult to do. The FHA’s subordinate lien may alsc make it
more difficult to get additional subordinate lien financing.

(2) My medified loan will have a fixed interest rate that will net change.
As a result, if the interest rate in my Loan Documents could go up and
down based on changes in an index, my new fixed interest rate might
sometimes be higher than | would have paid before this modification.

Q. All persons who signed the Lean Documents or theirauthorized representative(s)
nave signed this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or co-borrower is
deceased; (2) the borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the Property has
bzer transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, in which event the
spouse who no longer has an interest in the Property need not sign this
Agreerer: (although the non-signing spouse may continue to be held liable
for the onlioztion under the Loan Documents); or (3) the Lender has waived
this requiremeritin writing.

C. This Agreement surncreedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial
period plan, or workaut rlan that | entered into with Lender before the date of
this Agreement,

D. Except to the extent modinad by this Agreement, | will comply, with all
covenants, agreements, and recuirements of the Loan Documents, including
(but not limited to) my agreemicnt-to pay all taxes, insurance premiums,
assessments, Escrow ltems, impourds, and all other similar obligations, the
amounts of which may change in acceidunce with the terms of my Modified
Loan Documents.

E. The Modified Loan Documents are duly valid, bindirgagreements, enforceable in
accordance with their terms and are hereby ratificd ard confirmed.

F. All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except-as expressly modified
by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect. Nothiag iri this Agreement
satisfies or releases any obligation in the Loan Documents. Except as
expressly modified by this Agreement, | will be bound by, and will‘comply with,
all of the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents and this Agrezrment.

G. | will fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining any titie endorsemedts) or
similar title insurance product(s) and/or any subordination agreement(s) ‘nat
are necessary or required by Lender's procedures and/or the Program to
ensure that the Mertgage, as modified by this Agreement, is in first-priority lien
position and is fully enforceable. The terms of this Agreement will not become
effective, and this Agreement will be null and void, if Lender does not receive
such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/cr subordination
agreement(s) on or before the Medification Effective Date.

Z30839599+USCHFHAHAMP+800023

Page 4




1321057461 Page: 50of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

H. If an error is detected after execution of this Agreement, | will execute any
documents reasonably necessary to (1) consummate the terms and conditions
of this Agreement and/or (2) correct the terms and conditions of this
Agreement (a “Corrected Agreement’). If | receive a Corrected Agreement
from Lender, this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect. If | elect not to
sign a Corrected Agreement, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall
continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this
Agreement, and | will not be eligible for a modification under the Program.

| Lender will collect and record, as applicable, personal information about me,
including, but not limited to, my name, address, telephone number, social
security number, credit score, income, payment history, govemment monitoring
in‘ormation, and information about account balances and activity (“Personal
In‘orrnation”). In addition, | consent to the disclosure of my Personal
Informeidnn and the terms of the trial period plan and this Agreement by
Lenderto (1) any investor, insurer, guarantor, or servicer that owns, insures,
guaraniees.-or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicabie)
mortgage loaris), (2) companies that perform support services for the
Program, and (2 uny HUD-certified housing counselor.

J.  If any document relotad to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, or otherwise missing, | will comply with Lender's request to
execute, acknowledge, iliitiul,"and deliver to Lender any documents Lender
deems necessary (“Replacenient Documents”). | will deliver the Replacement
Documents within ten days after | veceive Lender’s written request for such
Replacement Documents.

230839598+USC+FHAHAMP+800023

Page 5




1321057461 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and | have executed this Agreement.
(Signatures must be signed exactly as printed, original signature required, no
photocopies accepted)

ANDRES ROBLES
(Must Be Slgned Exactly As Printed)

(Must Be £ qn 2d Exactly As Printed)

(*\0\’\1 \ 2 f.&’:.QE_
Date )

Witness signature line snould specify that it is designated for a witness to sign

including a line de5|gn ted fpr m’* witness' printed name
Witness Signature:
Witness Printed Name) | ,,2 ?‘ r%iﬁ

Witness Date: 1 1\2.] 12

[Space below this lin: for Acknowledgement]
STATE OF T \\aovs
county of _ Cean¥e

On \Z. day of ég}\g! in the year dD\? before mz, _\_\/‘Q\mg\,_ﬂggm
Notary Public, personzlly appeared ANDRES ROBLES an¢ ANTONIO ROBLES
personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of salisfactory evidence) to be
the person(s} whose name(s} isfare subscribed to the within inctrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/hair authorized
capacity(ies}, and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrumen. thz nerson(s), or
entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrumen.. o

NACHIEL! MACIAS
NFFICIAL SEAL

} LK C mITIISS ion Expires
e05 2017

WITNESS my hand and officiglseal.
‘ i E!@g &1@}2 i Notary Signature \

JQMQQ;\QLNOEW Public Printed Name Pieke Gl

R r‘ *{otiry Public, State of Hlinois

égm 05 . 2013 Notary Public Commission Expiration Date

230839598+USCHFHAHAMP+300023

Page 6




1321057461 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

et th v ok o ok o R i i e i o o e ol ok i o ke ok ok o ol e o e o e A o ok S I I ik

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Bank of America, N.A., for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP
By: Urtan Settlement ServiceshC, its attorney in fact

. paes:  JUL 1 82013

—

Name: Ancre Randelier
Title : ASSISTANT SECRETARY

[Space below this line fr: “cknowledgement]

STATE OF _COLORADO
COUNTY OF BROOMFIELD

onT Z(?l 13  before Me, Zachary G. Camp -~ Notary Public, personally appeared
ANDRE BANDELIER rarszonally known to me (or proved to me on

the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whos= rame(s) isfare subscribed to the within

instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they execuicd the same in hisfherftheir authorized

capacity(ies), and that by his/heritheir signature(s) on the instrumant the person(s), or entity upon

behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Signature

Zachary G. Camp Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Here
Feb 13 2017 Notary Public Commission Expiration Date
ZACHARY G CAMP
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADD

NOTARY 1D 20134000623
COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB, 13, 2017




1321057461 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THE BAST 15 FEET OF LOT 42 AND LOT 43 (EXCEPT THE EAST 10 FEET OF LOT 43) IN BLOCK 16
LAND AND IMPROVEMENT COMPANY’S ADDITION TO M ) o T ROR RS

TON PARK, BEING THE EAST % OF THE NORTHWEST %
ﬁ %ON 28, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD FRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, NCOOKBE:OUNTY, *

PINNO.: 16-283-102-037-0000

C/K/A: 5310 WEST 22" PLACE CICERO, 1L 60804



